

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY

প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 128 দিশপুৰ, বুধবাৰ, 23 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2022, 4 ফাগুন 1943 (শক)

No. 128 Dispur, Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022, 4th Phalguna, 1943 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 4th February, 2022

No. SWD.390/2017/159.- The Governor of Assam is pleased to make the following orders further to amend the Assam State Policy for Senior Citizens, 2016:-

1. Amendment of Clause 5.3. : (1)

In the Assam State Policy for Senior Citizens, 2016, in Clause 5.3 the Post of Vice-Chairperson is to be incorporated in the composition of Senior Citizen Welfare Council right below the post of Chairperson (Sl.No.1) as follows-

"1(a). Vice-chairperson: Active person working or worked in any social organization and having knowledge and idea on welfare of Senior Citizens."

- (2) Further the sentence "The Council will have a maximum tenure of 3 years from the date of constitution unless dissolved earlier" is to be inserted right after the sentence "The composition of the council including Chairperson would be decided by the Government".
- Consequent upon notification of separate Directorate of Social Justice and Empowerment, Assam under Social Welfare Department, all references to Director Social Welfare, Assam may be treated as reference to Director, Social Justice and Empowerment, Assam.

M. C. SAHU, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Social Welfare Department.